referral hospital for other primary and secondary healthcare facilities 
within the catchment areas.The hospital is also made up of twenty-five 
(25) wards and units with 257 nursing staff.

Methodology: The study adopted a descriptive survey design. One 
hundred and eleven (111) nursing students currently in their 400 and 
500 levels of study in the department of nursing science of the 
University of Calabar (UNICAL), Nigeria, were selected for the study. 
The selection was done using convenience sampling technique, as 
those students met on the three duty shifts throughout the period of the